

No. 13-56310

**In the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JUDITH ROMO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Of Counsel:

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.

PRODUCT LIABILITY

ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.

1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510

Reston, Virginia 20191

(703) 264-5300

JOHN H. BEISNER

JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER

GEOFFREY M. WYATT

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &

FLOM LLP

1440 New York Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 371-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc. (“PLAC”) respectfully submits this motion for leave to file a brief as *amicus curiae* in support of appellant Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CRAMPED INTERPRETATION OF CAFA, UPHELD BY THE PANEL, IS AT ODDS WITH THE STATUTE’S SWEEPING REMEDIAL PURPOSE.	4
II. CONDUCTING A FUNCTIONAL INQUIRY, AS REQUIRED BY CAFA, ESTABLISHES THAT PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION IS REMOVABLE.	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Abbott Labs, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	11-12, 14
<i>Abraham v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 8
<i>Acosta v. Master Maintenance & Construction Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013)	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Brannen v. Ethicon</i> , No. 4:13CV1251 JAR, 2013 WL 6858496 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)	14
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	5
<i>Bullard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	7, 10, 11
<i>Romo v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 15, 16
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	5
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	6, 10
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)	15

In re Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. PCB Contamination Insurance Coverage Litigation,
15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994)5

Visendi v. Bank of America, N.A.,
733 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2013)11

Westerfeld v. Independent Processing, LLC,
621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010)6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)9

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)6, 7, 9, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Enrique Schaerer, *A Rose By Any Other Name: Why a Parens Patriae Action Can Be a “Mass Action” Under the Class Action Fairness Act*, 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 39 (2013).....7, 9

Sara S. Vance, *A Primer on the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005*,
80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006)6
